PRINTED:	11/30/2023
FORM APE	PROVED

CENTERS FOR	MEDICARE & MEDIC	AID SERVICES			OMB NO. 0938-039
STATEMEN	T OF DEFICIENCIES	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE C	ONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BUILDING	00	COMPLETED
		155115	B. WING		11/09/2023
CARDIN		REHABILITATION CENTER	1121 E SOUTH	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD LASALLE AVE BEND, IN 46617	(¥5)
(X4) ID PREFIX		STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE	(X5)
TAG		CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	PREFIX TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	COMPLETION DATE
	REGULATORI OR				DATE
F 0000 Bldg. 00	IN00418806, IN004 IN00421418. Complaint IN00418 to the allegation(s) a Complaint IN00421 the allegation (s) are Complaint IN00421 the allegation(s) are Complaint IN00421 related to the allega Survey dates: Nover Facility number: 00 Provider number: 1 AIM number: 1002 Census Bed Type: SNF/NF: 67 Total: 67 Census Payor Type: Medicare: 5 Medicaid: 54 Other: 8 Total: 67 These deficiencies r accordance with 410 Quality review com	erflect State Findings cited in 0 IAC 16.2-3.1. pleted 11/17/2023.	F 0000		
LADUKATUK	1 DIRECTOR'S UR PROV	/IDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S S	IONATUKE	TITLE	(X6) DATE

		() =
Jamie Corpe	Executive Director	11/28/2023
Any defiencystatement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficency wh	hich the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determin	
other safegaurds provide sufficient protection to the patients. (see instruct	tions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable	
following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provide	ed. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclo	

days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

Event ID: IT8Q11 000048

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155115	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING <u>00</u> B. WING				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 11/09/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	R REHABILITATION CENTER		1121 E	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO LASALLE AVE BEND, IN 46617	DD		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	' STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AL DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	Ē	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 0580 SS=D Bldg. 00	483.10(g)(14)(i)- Notify of Change §483.10(g)(14) N (i) A facility must resident; consult physician; and no her authority, the when there is- (A) An accident in results in injury a requiring physicia (B) A significant of physical, mental, (that is, a deterion psychosocial stat conditions or clin (C) A need to alto (that is, a need to form of treatment); or (D) A decision to resident from the §483.15(c)(1)(ii). (ii) When making (g)(14)(i) of this s ensure that all per in §483.15(c)(2) if upon request to th (iii) The facility m resident and the any, when there (A) A change in r assignment as sp (B) A change in r or State law or re paragraph (e)(10 (iv) The facility m	(iv)(15) s (Injury/Decline/Room, etc.) lotification of Changes. immediately inform the with the resident's otify, consistent with his or resident representative(s) nvolving the resident which nd has the potential for an intervention; change in the resident's or psychosocial status ration in health, mental, or tus in either life-threatening ical complications); er treatment significantly o discontinue an existing t due to adverse r to commence a new form transfer or discharge the facility as specified in notification under paragraph section, the facility must ertinent information specified is available and provided he physician. ust also promptly notify the resident representative, if is- oom or roommate pecified in §483.10(e)(6); or esident rights under Federal egulations as specified in) of this section. ust record and periodically ss (mailing and email) and						DAIL

PRINTED: 11/30/2023

	OR MEDICARE & MEDI			ONGTRUCTION	-	IB NO. 0938-039
	INT OF DEFICIENCIES	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE C A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE	
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155115		00	COMPI 11/09	
			STREET	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	R		E LASALLE AVE		
CARDIN	IAL NURSING AND	REHABILITATION CENTER	SOUT	H BEND, IN 46617		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIE	NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR		COMPLETION
TAG		R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE
	representative(s)	l.				
	§483.10(g)(15)					
		omposite distinct part. A				
		omposite distinct part (as				
		5) must disclose in its				
	admission agree					
	-	luding the various locations				
	-	e composite distinct part,				
		the policies that apply to				
		etween its different locations				
	under §483.15(c)					
		vs and record review the facility	F 0580	The creation and submission	on of	12/02/202
		attending physician for a	1 0200	this plan of correction does		12,02,202
		n for 1 of 1 resident reviewed		constitute an admission by		
		lition. (Resident B)		provider of any conclusion		
		× ,		forth in the statement of		
	Findings include:			deficiencies, or of any viola	tion	
				of regulation.		
	During a record re	view, conducted 11/7/2023 at		Due to the relative low scor	be	
	10:12 A.M., the 5-	day Admission Minimum Data		and severity of this survey,	the	
	Set (MDS) assessr	nent dated 10/26/2023, indicated		facility respectfully request	s a	
	the resident had an	intact cognition. She was		desk review in lieu of a		
	independent for m	obility and self-care. Active		post-survey revisit on or af	ter	
	diagnoses included	d but were not limited to:		December 2, 2023.		
	chronic obstructive	e pulmonary disease, anxiety,				
	atrial fibrillation, a	nd cardiac pacemaker. She used				
	oxygen as needed.	She took a daily anticoagulant.		F 580 – Notify of Changes		
	Physician orders in	ncluded, but were not limited to:		The standard was not met;		
	-	en at l liter per nasal cannula as		facility failed to notify the		
	needed			attending physician for a		
		zem 180 milligrams (mg) oral once		resident change in conditio	n.	
	a day	······································				
	-	is 2.5 mg oral twice a day		What corrective action(s) w	ill	
				be accomplished for those		
	A care plan proble	m, dated 10/24/2023, included,		residents found to have be	en	
		d to: resident is at risk for		affected by the deficient		
		ic function related to pacemaker.		practice:		
		he resident to be free from signs		The physician was made aw	are of	

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID: IT

IT8Q11 Facilit

Facility ID: 000048

If continuation sheet Page

Page 3 of 6

PRINTED: 11/30/2023

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

STATEME	R MEDICARE & MEDIO NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155115	(X2) MULTIPLE CO A. BUILDING B. WING	ONSTRUCTION 00	OMB NO. 0938-039 (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 11/09/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	REHABILITATION CENTER	1121 E	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD I LASALLE AVE I BEND, IN 46617	
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X5)
PREFIX	<u>`</u>	NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR	
TAG		R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	TAG	DEFICIENCY)	DATE
		terventions included, but were		resident B's change in condit	
		lications as ordered and observe		Resident no longer resides a	t
		veakness, shortness of breath,		facility.	
	cyanosis, and dizz	iness.		How other residents having	
				potential to be affected by t	
		7 RN 2, dated 11/5/2023 at 9:47		same deficient practice will	
		t was not limited to: resident		identified and what correcti	ve
		heart is going fast". Pulse 112		action(s) will be taken:	
		lent has had all her scheduled		All residents who have a cha	0
		point. Refused NTG		condition have the potential t	o be
		ce she denies chest pain. States		affected by this finding. Any	
		ety", but clearly trembling.		resident showing signs and	
	Refused transport	to hospital.		symptoms of a condition cha	-
				will be thoroughly assessed v	vith
	-	nterview done by the DON with		changes being reported to	
		23 at 12:54 P.M., included, but		physician in a timely manner	by
		the resident came to the		DNS/Designee.	
	nurses desk to repo	ort that her heart was racing.		What measures will be put i	nto
	The RN offered th	e resident a chair to sit and did		place or what systemic	
	an assessment con	sisting of a biox, pulse, and		changes will be made to	
	respirations. The F	RN offered the resident a		ensure that the deficient	
	nitroglycerin table	t but the res refused. The RN		practice does not recur:	
	also offered to call	for an ambulance but the		The DNS or designee will	
	resident refused. T	he RN then went to care for		in-service all clinical staff on	
		IV and a CNA reported to the		resident changes of condition	n and
	RN that the res had	d sat herself on the floor. The		reporting those changes time	ly to
		lated independently back to		MD/NP. The DNS or designe	e will
	her room and offer	red no other complaints.		review changes in condition of	-
				using the Facility Activity Rep	
	-	w with Resident B, on 11/8/2023		to ensure that MD/NP notification	ations
		indicated she walked down to		have been completed and	
		d asked the nurse if she could		documented as required.	
	-	BP. The nurse did not take her		How the corrective action(s	
	-	ld her she would be fine its just		will be monitored to ensure	the
		ent sat down on the floor and		deficient practice will not	
		d to say that it was her anxiety.		recur, i.e., what quality	
	-	t up and went down the hall		assurance program will be	put
	-	e code to go on break. Resident		into place:	
		the floor for about 45 minutes.		Ongoing compliance with this	
	After time passed	and she felt better she got up		corrective action will be moni	tored

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

IT8Q11

Facility ID: 000048

If continuation sheet Page 4 of 6

PRINTED: 11/30/2023 FORM APPROVED

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155115	(X2) MULTIPLE C A. BUILDING B. WING	00	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 11/09/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	REHABILITATION CENTER	1121 E	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO E LASALLE AVE H BEND, IN 46617	D
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	Y STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRI	ECTION (X5)
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIE	NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE COMPLETIE
TAG		OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	TAG		DATE
		went back to her room. She		through the facility Qual	-
		nurse did not do any		Assurance and Perform	
		han the checking her oxygen		Improvement (QAPI). Th	
		id not offer to call an ambulance		DNS/designee will be re	
		Another resident, that was		for completing the QAPI	
	-	luring this occurrence, told her		"Change in Condition" w	
	she should go to the	ne hospital, but she declined.		weeks, monthly for 6 mo	
	During 1	to minute and the DN 2 11/0/2022		quarterly thereafter for 2	-
		terview with RN 2, on 11/9/2023		If threshold of 90% is no	
		indicated the resident said her fast. She went into nurse mode,		action plan will be devel	
	-	oxygen level) was 99% but		Finds will be submitted t	
		t put it in the note She checked		QAPI committee for revi	lew and
		hat she had that might be		follow-up.	mia
		an as needed dose of		By what date the syste	
		he resident stated she was not		changes will be comple December 2, 2023	elea.
		and refused it. Resident B was		December 2, 2023	
		Someone else asked Resident B			
		to the hospital and she denied			
		ne hospital. Vitals included			
		ure (BP) using a manual BP			
		was sitting in her rollater in			
		station and she was unsure			
	when the resident	ended up sitting on the floor.			
		at the resident got herself up off			
	of the floor indepe	endently. She denied filling out			
	an event or observ	ation form. The RN indicated			
	that she did take the	ne BP contrary to what the			
	resident said. The	resident was trembling and			
	seemed anxious b	ut denied feeling anxious. She			
		the physician. The RN did not			
		se but did a radial and the Biox.			
		resident sitting on the floor was			
		thing. The RN did not look at all			
		nd so she could not say that it			
		ondition as she did not know			
		'At the time I thought I was			
		t decision." She did not show			
		t she was having chest pain or vent and did not state she was			
CMS 2567((an acute cardiac e		IT8Q11 Facility	/ ID: 000048 If contin	nuation sheet Page 5 of 6

PRINTED: 11/30/2023 FORM APPROVED

NTERS FOR MEDICAR STATEMENT OF DEFIC AND PLAN OF CORREC	CIENCIES	XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155115	A. BU	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING <u>00</u> B. WING		(X3) DAT COM	OMB NO. 0938-039 (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 11/09/2023	
NAME OF PROVIDER (REHABILITATION CENTER		1121 E	DDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD LASALLE AVE BEND, IN 46617	•		
TAGREGUhaving Cbecausemedicatthe chesShe indicomplaiwould csomethiShe wouassessmwould aanythingfull codeDuring aA.M. inhave calA currer11/8/202Conditioincludecof this faconditiophysicial	CH DEFICIEN <u>ILATORY OI</u> hest pain. (that was the on ordereded t pain. cated if the nt her proce- neck the ming to offer, ld look at the ent and if the sk if they will life threat the she would un interview licated if si led the on of the policy pro- 23 at 2:10 H on Policy" at but was ri- acility that n will be con- n"	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE ACY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION Offered the nitroglycerin te only cardiac as needed and that is when she denied are was a resident with any ess would be as follows: I edications to see if there was and look at their diagnoses. their code status. Based on her the resident was in pain, she vanted to go to the hospital, or ening especially if they were a d call the physician. w with DON on 11/9/2023 at 9:54 the was the nurse, she would call provider. ovided by the DON on P.M., titled, "Resident Change of and revised on 11/2018, tot limited to: "It is the policy all changes in resident ommunicated to the s to complaint IN00421418.		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDERS PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ION D BE DPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	

1 Facility ID: 000048

000048 If contin

If continuation sheet Page 6 of 6